

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS  
EASTERN DIVISION

Keith Rogers, *et al.*, )  
 )  
 Plaintiffs, )  
 ) No. 15-cv-11632  
 -vs- )  
 ) (Judge Chang)  
 Sheriff of Cook County and Cook )  
 County, )  
 )  
 Defendants. )

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM ON  
CROSS-MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Kenneth N. Flaxman  
ARDC No. 08830399  
Joel A. Flaxman  
200 S Michigan Ave, Ste 201  
Chicago, IL 60604  
(312) 427-3200  
*Attorneys for Plaintiffs*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Introduction .....	1
II.	The Individual Plaintiffs .....	3
	A. Keith Rogers .....	3
	B. James Hill .....	4
	C. Wanda Hollins .....	5
III.	Application of the Tapering Policy to Each Subclass .....	6
IV.	Standards for Cross-Motions for Summary Judgment .....	7
	A. The Substantive Law on the Class Claims .....	8
	B. Evidentiary Issues .....	10
	1. Defendants' reliance on percipient witness testimony from plaintiffs' experts .....	10
	2. Plaintiffs are prepared to authenticate their tables at trial .....	10
V.	The Court Should Not Consider Factual Assertions that Are Immaterial to the Class Claims .....	11
	A. Evidence about a "Standard of Care for Correctional Medicine" Is Not Material .....	11
	B. Defendants Fail to Present Admissible Evidence to Support their Defense .....	11
	C. Evidence that state and federal oversight agencies may have approved the Jail's methadone policies is immaterial .....	14
VI.	Defendants Fail to Establish Their Case .....	15
	A. The linear-taper-to-zero policy harmed the members of the sentenced prison subclass .....	15
	B. Defendants fail to establish that tapering is preferable to cold turkey withdrawal .....	17

C. The linear-taper-to-zero policy is not a medically appropriate “accepted treatment approach” to substitute for continuing methadone maintenance .....	18
D. Defendants fail to show a legitimate penological purpose for the linear-taper-to-zero policy .....	19
E. The Sheriff Is Liable for the Mandatory Tapering Policy .....	22
F. Defendants Are Not Entitled to Summary Judgment on the ADA and Rehabilitation Act Claims .....	22
<b>VII. Plaintiffs Are Entitled to Summary Judgment on the Class Claims .....</b>	<b>24</b>
A. Opioid Use Disorder Is a Serious Medical Condition that Is Best Treated With Medication .....	23
B. Interruption of Medication Assisted Treatment for Opioid Use Disorder Causes Harm .....	25
C. Defendants Were on Notice of the Harm Caused by their Mandatory Tapering Program .....	26
D. Defendants do not have any penological justification for their mandatory tapering policy .....	27
E. The Eighth and Fourteenth Amendments each require continuation of medication prescribed for a serious medical need absent a reasonable medical decision to discontinue or alter the prescription .....	29
<b>VIII. Conclusion .....</b>	<b>31</b>
Certificate of Word Count .....	32

## TABLE OF CASES

<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986) .....	7
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979) .....	8
<i>Cole v. Fromm</i> , 94 F.3d 254 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	30
<i>Daniel v. Cook County</i> , 833 F.3d 728 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	22
<i>Davis v. Carter</i> , 452 F.3d 686 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	26
<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , 551 U.S. 89 (2007) .....	2
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976) .....	2
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994) .....	8
<i>Feliberty v. Kemper Corp.</i> , 98 F.3d 274 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	7
<i>Fonder v. Sheriff of Kankakee County</i> , 823 F.3d 1144 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	9
<i>Hotel 71 Mezz Lender LLC v. Nat'l Ret. Fund</i> , 778 F.3d 593 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	7
<i>Johnson v. Dixon</i> , No. 23-CV-23021, 2023 WL 6481252 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 5, 2023) .....	23
<i>King v. Kramer</i> , 680 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	29
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 576 U.S. 389 (2015) .....	8
<i>Lacy v. Cook Cnty., Illinois</i> , 897 F.3d 847 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	22
<i>M.C. v. Jefferson Cnty., N.Y.</i> , 2022 WL 1541462 (N.D.N.Y. May 16, 2022) .....	23
<i>Miranda v. County of Lake</i> , 900 F.3d 335 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	8
<i>Parish v. Sheriff of Cook County</i> , No. 07-cv-4369, 2019 WL 2297464 (N.D. Ill. May 30, 2019) .....	26-28
<i>Smith v. Aroostook County</i> , 376 F. Supp. 3d 146 (D. Me. 2019), aff'd, 922 F.3d 41 (1st Cir. 2019) .....	23
<i>Thompson v. City of Chicago</i> , 472 F.3d 444 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	11, 13
<i>Widmar v. Sun Chemical Corp.</i> , 772 F.3d 457 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	10
730 ILCS 130/3 .....	3
